

Brian Buchmeier Ineos US Chemicals Company 1 2nd Avenue S Texas City, TX 77590 brian.buchmeier@ineos.com

This letter constitutes a Continuing Guarantee within the meaning of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) from Ineos US Chemicals Company, 150 West Warrenville Road, Naperville, Illinois that each shipment or other delivery made to or on the order of Buyer of the following listed product supplied by Ineos US Chemicals Company:

Glacial Acetic Acid

shall not, as of the date of shipment from Ineos Acetyls facilities, contain any article: (1) which is adulterated or misbranded within the meaning of the Federal FDCA, or (2) which may not, under the provisions of Sections 404, 409, 505, or 706 of the FDCA, be introduced into interstate commerce.

This Guarantee shall have no effect if Buyer's use of this substance is not authorized by or in accordance with the provisions of the FDCA.

This Guarantee is not assignable and is given solely for the purposes of Section 303(c)(2) of the FDCA. By the acceptance of this guarantee, the above-named holder agrees to promptly notify the undersigned in writing, within ten (10) days of any demand, complaint, or proceeding for a claimed violation of the above-mentioned Federal Act or a state act, giving the name and address of the complaining party and the product concerned. Unless such notice is given within ten (10) days of any such claim, demand, or proceeding, this guarantee shall be of no effect.

This Guarantee shall remain in effect until terminated by Ineos US Chemicals Company upon written notice given to Buyer and supersedes any and all previous guarantees, indemnity agreements, or like undertakings, given by Ineos US Chemicals Company to Buyer with respect to the above-listed product.

Sincerely,

Brian K. Buchmeier

Supply Chain Manager, Ineos Acetyls

Ineos US Chemicals Company